**Aviation Safety Investigation Report 198902560** 

Cessna A188B/A1

16 June 1989

Readers are advised that the Australian Transport Safety Bureau investigates for the sole purpose of enhancing transport safety. Consequently, Bureau reports are confined to matters of safety significance and may be misleading if used for any other purposes.

Investigations commenced on or before 30 June 2003, including the publication of reports as a result of those investigations, are authorised by the CEO of the Bureau in accordance with Part 2A of the Air Navigation Act 1920.

Investigations commenced after 1 July 2003, including the publication of reports as a result of those investigations, are authorised by the CEO of the Bureau in accordance with the Transport Safety Investigation Act 2003 (TSI Act). Reports released under the TSI Act are not admissible as evidence in any civil or criminal proceedings.

NOTE: All air safety occurrences reported to the ATSB are categorised and recorded. For a detailed explanation on Category definitions please refer to the ATSB website at www.atsb.gov.au.

Occurrence Number: 198902560 Occurrence Type: Accident

**Location:** "Allawah" 37 kilometres West of Gunnedah NSW **Date:** 16 June 1989 **Time:** 1542

**Highest Injury Level:** Fatal

**Injuries:** 

	Fatal	Serious	Minor	None
Crew	1	0	0	0
Ground	0	0	0	-
Passenger	0	0	0	0
Total	1	0	0	0

Aircraft Details: Cessna A188B/A1

Registration: VH-IBQ
Serial Number: 18803170T
Operation Type: Aerial Work
Damage Level: Destroyed

**Departure Point:** Agricultural Strip 7 kms South of Mullaley NSW

**Departure Time:** 1530

**Destination:** Agricultural Strip 7 kms South of Mullaley NSW

**Approved for Release:** 28th August 1990

## **Circumstances:**

The aircraft was engaged in spraying herbicide. The particular paddock being sprayed consisted of several north/south oriented strips. Earlier in the day the pilot had sprayed the strips in the western section of the paddock. A powerline ran approximately east/west across the northern boundary of the area being treated. The spray runs were aligned south to north, with the aircraft pulling over the powerlines at the end of the northward runs. The pilot then departed to spray another area, with the intention of returning later to complete the small eastern section of the paddock. On return to the area about an hour and a half later, the aircraft was observed to make a spray run from south to north. At the end of this run, the aircraft collided with the powerline, and dived to the ground some 180 metres further north. The aircraft had struck the powerline at a height of about ten metres above ground. Only one of the two conductors was broken. The aircraft had struck the cable with the outboard right wing and tail. Marks on the severed section of the right wing indicated that the aircraft was in an estimated 40 degree left bank at the time. The top of the fin and rudder were also torn off, and the fin and rudder were bent to the right, jamming the rudder.

## **Significant Factors:**

The following factors were considered relevant to the development of the accident

- 1. Pilot failed to see or avoid the powerline.
- 2. Flight controls buckled/jammed.
- 3. Pilot encountered unforseen circumstances beyond his capability.